On October 6, 2015 Petitioner commenced trial as charged and was subsequently 

adjudicated guilty on all charges except pandering sexual oriented matter involving a minor and 

sentenced to an aggregate term of four(4) consecutive life sentences and one hundred and 

five(105) years to be served consecutively to the life sentences to be served in the Ohio 

Department of Rehabilitation and Corrections. On November 6, 2015, through counsel, 

Petitioner filed a timely Notice of Appeal.

Petitioner appealed his conviction to the Ohio Tenth District Court of Appeals contending